
Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, December 9, 2024 5:30 PM

District Office
410 South St

Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1.1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
1.2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
1.3. Roll Call

1.3.1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
1.4. Pledge of Allegiance
1.5. 1.5 Mission Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in cooperation 

with family and community members is committed to the development of the whole 
student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community.

1.6. Approval of Agenda
1.7. Alternative School Graduation

2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals 
and topics.)
2.1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 

agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to 
speak now. Thank you for your participation.

2.2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic 
concerning the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot 
discuss or take action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested 
as an agenda item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Discussion Items
3.1. Clark & Enersen 
3.2. Student Data Presenation 
3.3. Annual Report 

4. Short Board Recess 
5. Reports

5.1. Administrator Reports
5.2. Student Board Report 
5.3. Superintendent's Report 
5.4. NASB State Conference Report from School Board Members 
5.5. Annual Safety Report 
5.6. Financial Literacy Report 

6. New Business
7. Action Items 

7.1. Teacher Resignations 
7.2. 2023-2024 Audit 
7.3. Band Uniforms 

8. Future Agenda Items



9. Consent Agenda
9.1. Approval of Minutes
9.2. Approval of Financial Reports

9.2.1. Treasurer
9.2.2. Budget
9.2.3. Activities
9.2.4. Athletic

9.3. Approval of Claims
9.3.1. General Fund
9.3.2. Bond Fund
9.3.3. Special Building Fund

9.4. Out of State Travel 
9.5. Approval of Consent Agenda

10. Enter into a closed session to discuss teacher negotiations 
10.1. Restate the reason for entering into a closed session is to discuss teacher 

negotiations
11. Superintendent Evaluation 
12. Adjournment

 





Seward Public Schools- Facility Study and possible Bond Issue for Projects 
 

 
Firm:__________________________________   Interviewer:____________________________________ 
 
Team Experience & Qualifications (25 points) 

1.  Discuss the history of your firm and recent school projects you have done around the area?–   
 
 
 
 
2.  What experience on past projects makes your team particularly qualified to design and manage this project, and 

what sets you apart from other firms?  
 
 
 
 

Project Understanding and Approach (35 points)  
1.   Discuss how you would identify specific needs vs. wants to get the best facility study possible?  
 
 
 
 
2. Discuss challenges you foresee with bond issues across the state of Nebraska?   
 
 
 
 
3. What techniques do you use to reach consensus on difficult design issues?    
 

 
 

4. Share with us the process/techniques you will use for engaging the community to develop the facility design?  
 

 
Relevant Firm Experience (20 points) 

1.  What are some lessons learned from previous projects, successful v. non-successful? –   
 
 
 
2.  How do you assure quality on design documents that minimize change orders during construction?  

 
 
Approach to Project Delivery Methods (20 points) 

1. What is your firm's perspective on the possible Project Delivery Methods, specifically Design-Bid-Build and 
Construction Manager at Risk? –   
 
 
a. When should a contractor be engaged in this Process? –   
 
 
b. How does your firm handle estimating during the Design Process before a contractor is on board?  

 
 
 



23-24 Data Presentation 
for the Board

Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence -  in cooperation with family and community members is committed 
to the development of the whole student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, resilient, and 

contributing members of their community.



Topics for today:
NSCAS Growth- Grade 3-8

NSCAS ACT- Grade 11

Accountability Ratings

Annual Report



NSCAS Growth
NSCAS Growth is a combination assessment of MAP NWEA and the NSCAS state 
assessment.   A percentage of the questions are used to measure the estimated 
RIT and a percentage of the questions are used to measure proficiency on the 
NSCAS portion of the assessment.  Grades 3-8 Take ELA and Math Test

Grades 5 and 8 Take the Science Test



NSCAS Reading
% Meeting or Exceeding

Conference Rank

3 4 5 6 7 8

SPS 89 64 74 78 73 81

State 59 59 57 58 58 63

Conf. 1 5 3 1 1 1



Cohort Data for Reading
*Please note, the assessments used during these years differed in format, quantity 
and presentation. Comparing scores year over year should be done with great 
caution.

3 4 5 6 7 8

23-24 89 64 74 78 73 81

22-23 70 75 67 70 68 79

21-22 78 66 64 60 53 67

20-21 70 59 68 63 58 66

19-20 No Test No Test No Test No Test No Test No Test

18-19 77 72 70 75 67 75



NSCAS Math
% Meeting or Exceeding

Conference Rank
3 4 5 6 7 8

SPS 88 64 76 83 88 88
State 61 60 61 57 55 57
Conf. 1 7 5 2 1 2



Cohort Data for Math

Math 3 4 5 6 7 8

2023-2024 88 64 76 83 88 88
2022-2023 69 82 81 83 93 84

2021-2022 80 76 75 81 78 76

2020-2021 72 74 75 74 76 74

2019-2020 No Test No Test No Test No Test No Test No Test

2018-2019 80 75 82 85 79 55

*Please note, the assessments used during these years differed in format, 
quantity and presentation. Comparing scores year over year should be 
done with great caution.



Science

5th Grade 8th Grade

SPS 93% 89%

State 83 66
Conf. 2 2



ACT 3rd Year Cohort Test

Year Composite Math Science English Reading

23-24 20.8 (64) 20.7(68) 21.3(62) 20.3(60) 20.6 (59)

22-23 19.8(59) 20.4  (65) 20.3 (56) 18.3(51) 20 (53)

21-22 20.6 20.5 20.7 19.6 21.5

20-21 20.6 20.8 20.9 19.9 20.7

19-20 (Fall 
Test during 
Senior Year)

20.6 20.1 21 19.6 21.2



NSCAS ACT
% Meeting or Exceeding

Conference Rank
ELA Math Science

SPS 66 66 71
State 45 42 49
Conf. 1 1 1



ACT Nebraska Summative % Proficient

Year Math ELA Science

2018-19 68% 65% 74%

2019-20 No Test No test No Test

2020-21 63% 69% 66%

2021-22 65% 69% 63%

2022-23 53% 57% 64%

2023-2024 66% 66% 71%

Proficiency by composite score
ELA 18 and up
Math 18 and up
Science 19 and up



NDE “Peer” School Districts

21-22 ELA Math Science ELA-ACT Math- ACT Science- 
ACT

SPS 77 82 91 66 66 71

Peer 63 67 79 48 44 50



ELA “Peer”Comparison



Like Academic Districts



NSCAS Growth Observations/ Questions
*Assessment has been difficult for the past several years with the lack of 
consistency in the assessment as well as reliability concerns.  

* What we saw as concerns on NWEA translated to concerns on NSCAS.

*The strengths on NWEA also showed up as strengths on NSCAS



AQuESTT Ratings
New AQuESTT ratings came out this Fall with the new test scores.  The AQuESTT ratings are 
based on the NSCAS and ACT scores and can include other factors such as chronic absenteeism, 
graduation, ELL Growth, etc.   Our schools did not qualify for any of these additional factors.     

Accountability for a Quality Education System, Today and Tomorrow



AQuESTT Ratings
Seward High School

Excellent!

66.53% of students proficient in Reading and Math on NSCAS ACT(College 
Readiness) assessment

Excellent=61%

Chronic Absenteeism

21-22 Goal 23-24 Actual

15.75 14.18 13.02



AQuESTT Ratings
Seward Middle School

Excellent!

80.82% of (5-8)students proficient in Reading and Math on NSCAS assessment

Excellent=73

Chronic Absenteeism 

21-22 Goal 23-24 Actual

11.11% 10% 9.17%



AQuESTT Ratings
Seward Elementary School

Excellent!

77.39% of (3-4)students proficient in Reading and Math on NSCAS assessment

Excellent=75

Chronic Absenteeism

21-22 Goal 23-24 Actual

13.90 12.51 9.73%



AQuESTT Ratings
Seward Public Schools

Excellent!

77.63% of 3-8 students proficient in Reading and Math on NSCAS assessment and 
11th grade ACT.

Excellent=70%



Questions regarding AQuESTT ratings



Annual Report
The annual report is required under Rule 10-  The annual report gives the school 
community information on student achievement and school improvement.  

We have a comprehensive website, as well as a one-page handout that we 
distribute through the Seward Independent as well as the free community mailing.

Does the Board have any input regarding the one-page handout?  

https://sites.google.com/d/1CY_YFesNWKjRtQJoHlSzZvud3QQBQcQk/p/1c5QzxzDmMX9qvR1yAdaVX-Vspwr1vB9c/edit




































December School Board Report

BLT (Esten Johnsen): Bluejay Leadership Team within this past month has worked to grow our
leadership qualities and skills by attending different conferences and creating unique committees. BLT
had a booth at the Nebraska State Education Conference in Omaha where our members shared about
the Bluejay Store and gained insight by having conversations with other school’s administrators. We
also had some other members attend the Lincoln Sportsmanship Conference where members learned
more about leadership within their respective positions: cheer captains, possible student section leaders,
drum majors, and more. These two conferences along with the different committees have grown
leadership within our team, and we are grateful! We are working on trivia night for the high school
students that is currently planned on December 13th. The future of our team looks bright!

Boys Wrestling (Caden Schadwinkel): The Seward Boys Wrestling team is excited about the journey to
the NSAA State Wrestling Tournament. Every day is a grind, but it is one step closer to achieving our
team and individual goals. We have a lot of new and experienced wrestlers that are determined to get
better. This season is going to be a blast!

Girls Wrestling (Annaliese Sistek): The Seward Girls Wrestling team is excited to get back out on the
mat this season and show all the hard work that we have put in. We have put in the work every day and
can’t wait to see it pay off as we work our way to state! We have a lot of new girls on the team and
some returning members that are excited to get back out there. This season is going to be so much fun!

Cheer (Ashley Martin): As we transition from fall sports into winter sports the cheer team is learning
many new cheers to push our teams to victory. We are practicing regularly to clean up some cheers and
routines. We are also planning to make Christmas ornaments with the residents at Ridgewood in these
coming weeks to bring some holiday “cheer”. We are excited to see what this season brings and cannot
wait to see more Bluejay wins!!

Boys Basketball (Lawson Luebbe):

Girls Basketball (Kelsey Miller): The 2024 season begins with our first game on December 5th, 2024.
This season our focus is on us and what we can do as a team to be the most successful. After losing
three seniors we are looking to fill their positions but are promised an excellent and successful year. We
have many strengths and multiple players who can play and adapt to different positions and changes.
The past two years we have been a game short but our main goal continues to be reaching PBA and
playing in the state tournament, and with your help, we can have more success. Support us at our games
and go Bluejays!!



Quiz Bowl (Abby Moore): The regular season of Quizbowl is still a few months away, and we haven't
had a competition since Central City on November 1st. We also haven’t had as many practices since
this last competition as we won’t have another competition for a few months. However, practices will
become more regular in preparation for the regular season after students return from Christmas break.

FFA (Bryn Christensen): This past month we had many events take place. We collected our fruit sale
packets from our members and we met our goal by collecting over $32,000. We collected
non-perishable items for the Blue Valley Community Action, bought and wrapped presents for the
adopt-a-family program, held an LDE Community Showcase to receive feedback to help prepare our
members for districts, and decorated a tree at the National Guard Museum to represent all rural
firefighters. This upcoming month we will have fruit sale pickup, poinsettia sales, monthly chapter
meetings, weekly officer meetings, District LDEs, and a Christmas party.

FBLA (Addilyn Sugden): FBLA’s Stock Market Challenge is still in full swing as our teams compete
for top spots within the final weeks! We also had another competition on November 15th, UNL’s
annual business competition, where we had several compete and two top placers! Finally, our biggest
event of the year - the annual giving tree for CASA - is happening now and members are being
encouraged to bring in gifts that will make their ways to local kids and their families. This is a big deal
for us, and we love to give back to the community that supports us! Things will start speeding up in the
upcoming months as state approaches, and we can’t wait to see what that has to bring!

SkillsUSA (Landan Waegli): SkillsUSA had a very productive November and has a lot in store for
december. This past month we have been brainstorming and carefully planning fundraisers for the club
to participate in. The officer team has been meeting every week to help grow the club and make it more
successful. We also introduced our first committee being the fund raising committee. We also just had
our first middle school conference and it went very well and our middle school chapter will participate
in the second middle school conference. Finally as of today, SkillsUSA will be helping out with the
blood drive that will take place in the school's parking lot.

Show Choir (Madison Sides): Both Show Choir groups have been hard at work preparing for our
Christmas concert, which is on December 16th at 7:00, and for our competition season. The Gold group
has been performing in different areas of the community and will continue to do so during the month of
December. One other thing that the Gold group has done is go to the middle school to teach the
8th-grade choir students one of the Christmas songs that will be in the Christmas concert on the 16th.
This is one thing that the group does to help grow the program. We are looking forward to our
competition season and we can’t wait to show off all of the hard work we have been putting in!

FCCLA (Maya Hubach): FCCLA had a great November and is looking forward to December! In
November, we helped Key Club with Operation Christmas Child and put together over 20 boxes for



kids around the world. We are starting to work more on STAR Projects as our first competition is in
January! We have 9 competitors this year. We also participated in the canned food drive with another
club and collected many items! In December, we are helping with Breakfast With Santa at the library,
Audrey’s STAR Project, decorating cookies with Ridgewood residents, and we are planning a hot
chocolate bar for a Christmas celebration!

Key Club (Grace Matulka): Key Club within the past month has completed many of its Christmas
events. At our meeting on November 21st, we packed about 20 boxes for Operation Christmas Child
and made ornaments that were used on our tree for the Festival of Trees honoring the EMTs. As we
continue encouraging students to serve the community, we also wanted to encourage community
members to help. Our officer committee recently traveled and spoke to the Kiwanis Club of Seward to
help promote our ideas, collaborate, and ask the club if they need our help. We are looking forward to
future projects and how we can further help the community.

One Acts (Ethan Boggs): It has been a year of improvement for our One Acts team as we work with our
new coach and cast! This year’s play (“12 Angry Villains”) is a dramedy fairytale take on 12 Angry
Men. Our Seward performance was November 12th, and since then, we have competed in 3 different
competitions. District One Acts in York is hosted on the 5th of December, but no matter how we place
we have had a very productive and great season!

Speech (Marisa Schmeckpeper): The Speech Team is off to a great start! We have seen a large increase
in the past four years now having triple the number of students we did in my freshman year. We are just
kicking off our season and starting to find our rhythm. Another amazing thing is we started team
bonding night which brought our team together.

Boys Bowling (Landen Ford): The boys bowling team is looking forward to our first meet vs Ogallala
and Lexington at Cairo Bowl on Dec. 7th. We hope to repeat our successes coming off of a state
championship last season.

Girls Bowling (Mckenzie Martin): The girls bowling team is bigger than last year and is looking
absolutely fantastic! The girls varsity team is excited for our first meet this weekend on the 7th at Cairo
bowl. Practice has been going strong and has been showing a lot of improvement already.

Unified Bowling (Avery Rodocker): The second-ever season for Seward Unified Bowling was
amazing! Our team has grown from last year and all we can see is smiles. Our season was fast and
furious! We have had practices almost every Wednesday since the end of October and about two meets
a week since! Last year Seward came out as STATE champions in our inaugural season! This year, we
hope to do the same, as we have made the state tournament once again! Good luck to our top five as



they go to compete as Sun Valley Lanes on Monday, December 9th! The Unified Bowling program has
been a wonderful addition to our list of extracurriculars and is such an amazing way to get students
involved. We are excited to see what the future of our Unified program has in store!

Esports (Lincoln Stockwell): The Seward Esports teams have finished their Fall seasons off with a huge
bang at the state tournament. Players Adrian Rodriguez and Lincoln Stockwell finished in 2nd place,
losing to Omaha Concordia in the final round. Seward also broke the “team 2 curse” having a second
team appear at state, with players Griffin Cooksey and Austen Edgington placing 6th, falling to Fort
Calhoun. Esports takes a small break during December and early January, we’ll be back to win it all in
the Spring Season of 2025.







Rule #10 Annual Safety Audit
Seward Public Schools
November 12th, 2024
External Reviewer- Captain Mike Hammond
Internal Review- Dr. Matt Dominy

Commendations:
Signs for Fire Extinguishers have been placed and are visible to all.
Camera system has been upgraded fixing issues that were brought up last year regarding lag
issues.
The High School Intercom system has been repaired to complete intercom messages from
multiple phone locations.
All intercom systems are now able to be accessed using authorized cell phone apps from
locations outside of the building.

Recommendations:
Camera issues regarding glare during the Fall season- Consider physical shields that block the
sun.
When classrooms are vacant- doors need to be closed and locked.
Mechanical/Custodial rooms need to be closed and locked when vacant.
Secure knives in lounge areas.
Consider Safety Film for High Visibility areas.
Consider Panic Buttons for School Secretaries and principals.
Most classrooms across the district have closed and locked doors when students are present,
consider enforcing this with all classrooms.



Financial Literacy Status Report

79-3004.

Annual financial literacy status report.

On or before December 31, 2024, and on or before December 31 of each year thereafter, in order to
promote and support financial literacy education, each school district shall provide an annual
financial literacy status report to its school board, including, but not limited to, student progress in
financial literacy courses and other district determined measures of financial literacy progress from
the previous school year.

High School (Required course for graduation)

Course Name: Personal Finance
Course Number: 843
Duration: 1 Term
Grade: 11-12
Prerequisites: None
Note: None

This is a course designed to assist students in personal financial management skills. Students
learn to manage their resources and to make sound personal financial decisions. Units of study
include budgeting, credit, insurance, saving, investing, banking, taxes, retirement planning,
understanding pay and benefits, home ownership, career and college exploration, and interview
skills.

2023-2024 School Year
_128___ Students took the personal finance class_128___Earned a Passing Grade

All Class of 2024 Graduates successfully completed the personal finance course as evidenced
through their transcripts.

MIddle School

MIddle School students explore the economics standards during each of their social studies
classes. Personal finance is also explored during our Careers Course that 7th and 8th grade
students may choose as an elective course.



Elementary School

Elementary students explore the economics standards during each of their social studies
classes. Elementary students also participate in Junior Achievement which explores the areas
of financial literacy, entrepreneurship, and work readiness.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9  

Seward, Nebraska  

 

Report on the Audited Financial Statements 

 

Opinions 

 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2024, and the related 

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial 

statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and 

the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska,  

as of August 31, 2024, and the respective changes in modified cash basis financial position and, where 

applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of 

accounting as described in Note 1. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United  

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report.  We are required to be independent of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, 

Seward, Nebraska, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 

requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting.  
The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our 
opinions are not modified with respect to that matter. 
 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that 



 

2 

the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 

statements in this circumstance.  Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole  

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 

includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 

that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 

based on the financial statements. 
 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 
 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's 

internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 

Supplementary Information 
 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's basic financial statements.  The 
supplementary information on pages 26 - 49 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not 
a required part of the basic financial statements.   
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The schedule of expenditures of federal awards on pages 24 - 25 is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Award, and is 
also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
 
The supplementary information on pages 26 - 30 and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards 
on pages 24 - 25 is the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to  
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.  The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements 
or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance  
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the 
supplementary information on pages 26 - 30, and schedule of expenditures of federal awards on 
pages 24 - 25 are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements  
as a whole. 
 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report.  The other 
information comprises the supplementary information on pages 31 - 49 but does not include the 
basic financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.  Our opinions on the basic financial 
statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 11, 
2024, on our consideration of the Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely  
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Seward Public Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That  
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 
 

 
 

Lincoln, Nebraska 

November 11, 2024 



Program Receipts

Charges Total

for

Disbursements Services

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Governmental activities

Instruction 13,624,167  65,888        3,223,391  (10,334,888) 

Support services - student 1,765,570     703,698     (1,061,872)   

Support services - instruction 527,808        (527,808)       

General administration 342,061        (342,061)       

School administration 1,125,045     (1,125,045)   

Central services 256,420        (256,420)       

Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,836,771                          (1,836,771)   

Student transportation 756,092        21,050        85,968        (649,074)       

Categorical grants from

corporations and other

private interest 7,998             (7,998)           

Nutrition Program 955,976        643,904     300,864      (11,208)         

Cooperative expense 182,219        (182,219)       

Capital outlay 793,356        (793,356)       

Debt service                        

Principal 1,570,000     (1,570,000)   

Interest 132,358                             (132,358)       

Wire fees 300                                                         (300)               

Total governmental

     activities 23,876,141  1,434,540  3,610,223  (18,831,378) 

Receipts and

Government

Changes in

Net Position

4

Grants and

ActivitiesContributions

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Net

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

SEWARD NEBRASKA

Primary

(Disbursements) 

Operating



Program Receipts

Charges Total

for

Disbursements Services

Receipts and

Government

Changes in

Net Position

Grants and

ActivitiesContributions

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Net

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

SEWARD NEBRASKA

Primary

(Disbursements) 

Operating

General receipts

Taxes                        

Property taxes - general purpose 11,969,465  

Property taxes - debt service 1,413,324     

Carline tax 10,224          

Public Power District sales tax 21,681          

Penalties and interest on taxes 30,636          

Motor vehicle taxes 1,189,474     

County and ESU sources 118,960        

State aid 2,460,649     

Other state receipts 2,265,420     

Interest 263,438        

Other receipts 453,655        

Total general receipts 20,196,926  

Change in net position resulting from 

receipts and disbursements 1,365,548     

NET POSITION, beginning of year 12,394,768  

NET POSITION, end of year 13,760,316  
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Program Receipts

Charges Total

for

Disbursements Services

Receipts and

Government

Changes in

Net Position

Grants and

ActivitiesContributions

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Net

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

SEWARD NEBRASKA

Primary

(Disbursements) 

Operating

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6,620,972     

Certificates of deposit 3,271,977     

Cash at county treasurer 3,869,215     

TOTAL ASSETS 13,762,164  

LIABILITIES

Current payroll liabilities 1,848             

NET POSITION

Restricted for

Debt services 1,749,905     

Capital projects 554,491        

School Nutrition Program 494,979        

Unrestricted 10,960,941  

TOTAL NET POSITION 13,760,316  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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General Bond

Fund Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                      

Property taxes - general purpose 11,811,602 157,863     11,969,465 

Property taxes - debt service 1,413,324 1,413,324   

Carline tax 9,002           1,106         116             10,224         

Public Power District sales tax 19,143         2,280         258             21,681         

Motor vehicle taxes 1,189,474   1,189,474   

Penalties and interest on taxes 27,370         2,702         564             30,636         

Tuition received from individuals 9,640           9,640           

Tuition from education entities 11,675         11,675         

Preschool tuition and fees 44,573         44,573         

Transportation fees from other 21,050         21,050         

Activities receipts 703,698     703,698       

Contributions and donations 7,998           7,998           

Other local receipts 33               33                 

Local license fees 5,635           5,635           

Police court fines 627              627               

Rental of school facilities 16,809         16,809         

County and ESU sources 118,960      118,960       

State receipts 6,664,933   176,752    219,704     7,061,389   

Federal receipts 976,898      298,005     1,274,903   

Meal sales 643,904     643,904       

Interest income 223,093      26,212       14,133       263,438       

Nonrevenue receipts 55,333                            367,220                    422,553       

Total receipts 21,213,815 1,622,376 2,405,498                 25,241,689 

Total

Reclassifi-

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Governmental

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

cations

Other Major Funds

Governmental

Funds

7

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Funds



General Bond

Fund Fund

DISBURSEMENTS

Instruction 13,624,167 13,624,167 

Support services - student 1,052,785   712,785     1,765,570   

Support services - instruction 527,808      527,808       

General administration 342,061      342,061       

School administration 1,125,045   1,125,045   

Central services 256,420      256,420       

Operation and maintenance of plant 1,836,771   1,836,771   

Student transportation 756,092      756,092       

Categorical grants from corporations

and other private interest 7,998           7,998           

Nutrition Program 955,976     955,976       

Cooperative expense 182,219     182,219       

Capital outlay 169,091      624,265     793,356       

Debt service                      

Principal 1,430,000 140,000     1,570,000   

Interest 130,678    1,680          132,358       

Other                      300                                               300               

Total disbursements 19,698,238 1,560,978 2,616,925                 23,876,141 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS 1,515,577   61,398       (211,427)                   1,365,548   

OTHER FINANCING USES

Transfers in (out) (44,452)                           44,452                                           

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 1,471,125   61,398       (166,975)                   1,365,548   

FUND BALANCES, beginning of year 9,138,605   1,688,507 1,567,656                 12,394,768 

FUND BALANCES, end of year 10,609,730 1,749,905 1,400,681                 13,760,316 
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Funds

Major Funds

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Total

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

cations

Governmental

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Reclassifi-

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

Governmental

Other

Funds



General Bond

Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 4,059,293   1,122,230 1,439,449                 6,620,972   

Certificates of deposit 3,045,922   226,055                        3,271,977   

County treasurer's balances 3,424,928   401,620    42,667                      3,869,215   

Due from other funds 81,435                                                (81,435)                       

TOTAL ASSETS 10,611,578 1,749,905 1,482,116  (81,435)  13,762,164 

LIABILITIES

Other payroll withholdings 1,848                               1,848           

Due to other funds                                         81,435       (81,435)                       

Total liabilities 1,848                              81,435       (81,435)  1,848           

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Restricted for

Debt services 1,749,905 1,749,905   

Capital projects 554,491     554,491       

School Nutrition Program 494,979     494,979       

Committed

Student activities 424,218     424,218       

Assigned for                      

Capital outlay 1,120,025   1,120,025   

Employee benefits 21,797         21,797         

Subsequent year's budget 5,132,963                       5,132,963   

Unassigned 4,334,945                      (73,007)                     4,261,938   

Total fund balances 10,609,730 1,749,905 1,400,681                 13,760,316 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 10,611,578 1,749,905 1,482,116  (81,435)  13,762,164 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Total

Funds

Major Funds

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

cations Funds

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Governmental

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Reclassifi-

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Other

Governmental

ASSETS
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9



ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 25,398    

TOTAL ASSETS 25,398    

LIABILITIES

Due to student groups and others                  

NET POSITION 25,398    

ADDITIONS

Interest 160          

Other nonrevenue receipts 671          

Total additions 831          

DEDUCTIONS

Gift and donation expenses 146          

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 685          

NET POSITION, beginning of year 24,713    

NET POSITION, end of year 25,398    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Donations

Fund

AUGUST 31, 2024

Gifts and

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting 

body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The 

following is a summary of the significant accounting policies of Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska (the District). 
 

Reporting Entity 
 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Board of Education (the Board) 

is the basic level of government, which has financial accountability and control over all 

activities related to public school education in the District.  The District receives funding 

from local, state, and federal government sources and must comply with the requirements 

of these funding source entities.  However, the District is not included in any other 

governmental "reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since the 

District's board members are elected by the public and have decision-making authority, 

the authority to levy taxes, the power to designate management, the ability to significantly 

influence operations, and primary accountability for fiscal matters.  In addition, there are 

no component units, as defined in Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 

14, which are included in the District's reporting entity. 
 

All significant activities and organizations on which the District exercises oversight 

responsibility have been included in the District's financial statements. 
 

Government-Wide Statements 
 

The District utilizes the provisions of GASB Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements and 

Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments.  Statement 34 

established standards for external financial reporting for all state and local government 

entities, which includes government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements, 

and the classification of net position into the following components:  restricted and 

unrestricted. 
 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 

as a whole.  They include all funds of the District except for fiduciary funds.  The effects  

of interfund activity have been removed from these statements.  Governmental activities, 

which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental receipts, are reported 

separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and 

charges for support.  The District does not report any business-type activities. 
 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements 

of a given function or segment are offset by program receipts.  Direct disbursements are 

those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program receipts 

include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants 

and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements 

of a particular function or segment.  Taxes and other items not properly included among 

program receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, 

even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  

Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 

financial statements as applicable. 

 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund 

financial statements.  The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set  

of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund balance, receipts,  

and disbursements. 

 

The fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of 

which is considered a separate accounting entity.  Each fund is accounted for by providing  

a separate set of self-balancing accounts that constitutes its assets, liabilities, fund equity, 

receipts and expenditures.  All of the District's funds are considered governmental funds.  

An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental category.  A fund is 

considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the District, meets specific 

mathematical criteria set forth by GASB or is identified as a major fund by the District's 

management.  All remaining governmental funds by category are summarized into a single 

column as nonmajor governmental funds. 

 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District and  

accounts for all receipts and disbursements of the District not encompassed within 

other funds.  All property tax receipts and other receipts that are not allocated by law, 

budgetary requirement, or contractual agreement to some other fund are accounted 

for in this fund.  General operating disbursements and the new replacement capital 

outlay costs that are not paid through other funds are paid from the General Fund. 

 

The General Fund for financial reporting purposes also includes the following 

components, which are considered funds for budgetary purposes but do not meet 

the definition as special revenue funds as clarified in GASB Statement 54, or whose 

activities are insignificant and reporting as part of the General Fund is allowable. 

 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is used to accumulate funds for the 

eventual purchase of significant capital outlay by reserving such monies from  

the General Fund. 

 

Employee Benefit Fund - The Employee Benefit Fund is established to specifically 

reserve General Fund money for the benefit of the District employees. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

Bond Fund - This fund accounts for taxes levied and other revenue specifically 

maintained for the payment of bond principal and interest.  Proceeds from bond 

issuance are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the Special Building Fund.  

Proceeds from refunding bond issues are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the 

Bond Fund.  The General Fund is used to make bond principal and interest payments  

if the Bond Fund balance is not sufficient to meet these requirements. 
 

The District reports the following nonmajor governmental funds: 
 

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund - The Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking 

Fund may be established for the removal of environmental hazards, the reduction or 

elimination of accessibility barriers in District buildings, and the repayment of a qualified 

zone academy bond issued for a qualified special purpose.  General Fund disbursements 

for the purpose of this fund are not allowed. 
 

Special Building Fund - The Special Building Fund is established for acquiring or improving 

sites and buildings, including the construction, alteration, or improvement of buildings. 
 

School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate all aspects 

of the school lunch program and accounts for all receipts and disbursements of all 

child nutrition programs. 
 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations of  

quasi-independent student organizations, interschool athletics, and other self-supporting 

or partially self-supporting school activities not part of another fund.   
 

Student Fee Fund - A Student Fee Fund is established to collect fees for participation  

in extracurricular activities, postsecondary education costs, and summer school or night 

school.  The money is disbursed for the purposes for which it was collected from the 

students.  The primary activities reported in this fund are the receipts and disbursements 

of driver's education.  
 

Cooperative Fund - The Cooperative Fund is used by the District acting as the fiscal agent 

for any cooperative activity between the District and one or more public agencies as 

defined in Section 13-803(2) R.R.S.  All public agencies, including the District acting as 

the fiscal agent, should show the payment for services to a cooperative in their General 

Fund. 
 

The District reports the following fiduciary funds: 
 

Gift and Donations Fund - The Gift and Donations Fund was established for the numerous 

gifts and donations for the different fundraising activities of the District.  It is also used for 

memorials. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Basis of Accounting 
 

The District prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis, which is in 

conformity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Nebraska 

Department of Education. 
 

The modified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than GAAP as 

established by GASB.  The modified cash basis of accounting is based on the recording of 

cash and cash equivalents and changes therein, and only recognizes revenues, expenses, 

assets, and liabilities resulting from cash transactions, adjusted for modifications that have 

substantial support in generally accepted accounting principles. 
 

Only cash (and cash equivalents) and items that involve the receipt or disbursement of 

cash (or equivalents) during the period are recognized, except for the following 

modifications: 
 

Assets that normally convert to cash or cash equivalents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 

that arise from transactions and events involving cash or cash equivalents are 

recognized; and 
 

Taxes and other revenues collected by the county treasurers are included in revenues of 

the District in the year collected by the counties and the District funds held by the county 

treasurers at year end are included as assets of the District.  This is in accordance with 

the requirements of the State of Nebraska Department of Education. 
 

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain transactions are 

not recorded in the financial statements.  For example, accounts receivable and revenue 

for billed or provided services that have not been collected in cash are not accrued as 

revenue or receivables.  Additionally, capital assets, such as property, equipment, and 

infrastructure, are not reported and long-term liabilities, such as debt and compensated 

absences, are not reported.  Right to use assets and liabilities related to leases are not 

reported. 
 

If the District utilized GAAP, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would 

use the modified accrual basis of accounting, and the fund financial statements for 

proprietary fund types would use the accrual basis of accounting.  All government-wide 

financial statements would be presented in accordance with the accrual basis of 

accounting. 
 

Capital Assets 
 

In accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, capital assets are not recorded 

as assets on the government-wide or fund financial statements, and depreciation is not 

recognized.  Purchases of capital assets are recorded as disbursements by function in the 

financial statements. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Long-Term Obligations 

 

In accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, long-term debt is not reported as  

a liability in the government-wide or fund financial statements.  Proceeds from long-term debt 

are reported as receipts and payments of principal are reported as disbursements in both the 

government-wide and fund financial statements. 

 

Equity Classification 

 

Government-Wide Statements 

 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in two components: 

 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use  

either by external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and 

regulations of other governments, or through constitutional provision or enabling 

legislation. 

 

Unrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of 

restricted. 

 

It is the District's policy to use restricted net assets first, prior to the use of unrestricted 

net assets, when a disbursement is paid for purposes in which both restricted and 

unrestricted net assets are available. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. 

 

Fund Balance Classification 

 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on 

classifications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to 

which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which 

amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent.  The classifications 

used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

 

Nonspendable 

 

This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they either  

(a) are not in spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be 

maintained intact.  The District currently has no amounts classified in this category. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Equity Classification (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

Fund Balance Classification (Continued) 

 

Restricted 

 

This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the 

use of the resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a  

debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, 

or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 

Committed 

 

This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes 

pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Education.  These 

amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board removes or changes 

the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that was 

employed when the funds were initially committed.  This classification also includes 

contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically 

committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements.   

 

Assigned 

 

This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District's intent to 

be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  This intent 

can be expressed by the Board of Education or through the Board delegating this 

responsibility to the District administrator through the budgetary process. 

 

Unassigned 

 

This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

 

The District would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed 

resources, and then assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but 

reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned resources first to defer the use of 

these other classified funds. 

 

Interfund Balances and Activities 

 

In the process of aggregating the financial information of the government-wide financial 

statements, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the fund 

financial statements have been eliminated or reclassified. 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

17 

 

NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Budget Process and Property Taxes 

 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for 

all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund may 

not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a total 

non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at year 

end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require a 

public hearing.  State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed budget 

practices and procedures that governing bodies are required to follow.  The amounts that 

may be budgeted for certain specific funds are subject to various disbursements and/or 

tax levy limitations. 

 

The property tax requirement resulting from the budget process is utilized to establish the 

tax levy in accordance with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable lien 

on property within the District as of January 1.  Taxes are due as of that date.  One-half of 

the real estate taxes due January 1 become delinquent after the following May 1, with the 

second one-half becoming delinquent after September 1. 

 

Compensated Absences 

 
In accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, vacation and sick leave are 
recorded when paid. 

 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of 

accounting used by the District requires management to make estimates and assumptions 

that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures; accordingly, actual results could  

differ from those estimates. 

 

Leases 

 

Since the District reports on the modified cash basis of accounting, right-to-use assets are not 

recorded as assets on the government-wide or fund financial statements, and amortization is 

not recognized.  Likewise, the related liabilities for these leases are not recognized in the 

financial statements.  Payment on all leases are recorded as disbursements by function in  

the financial statements.   A lease is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to 

use another entity's nonfinancial asset as specified in the contract for a period of time in an 

exchange or exchange-like transaction.  There was no effect on the financial statements other 

than note disclosures.  Leases that transfer ownership (formerly disclosed as capital leases) 

are now disclosed in the footnote for long-term debt and other leases are disclosed in a 

separate footnote.  Disclosure of terms and lease obligations are disclosed to maturity for 

significant leases with the exception of those leases meeting the criteria of short-term leases.   
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Leases (Continued) 

 

Short-term leases are those with maximum possible terms at inception of 12-months or less.   

No disclosures are required for these leases.  The standard does not apply to intangible 

assets including subscription-based technology arrangements. 

 

Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements 

 

GASB Statement 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements provides 

guidance related to accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information 

technology arrangements (SBITAs).  The standard generally requires the recording of a right-

to-use subscription asset (intangible asset) and a corresponding liability.  There is an 

exception for short-term SBITAs defined as those with maximum possible terms of 12 months 

or less including options to extend, regardless of their probability of being exercised.  Since 

the District is on the modified cash basis of accounting there was no effect on the financial 

statements other than expanded disclosures regarding these agreements.  For those meeting 

the statement's criteria the arrangements including commitments to maturity are disclosed. 

The District currently has no material commitments under these types of arrangements. 

 

NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

 

For the following disclosures, deposits - including checking accounts, savings accounts, 

money market accounts, and certificates of deposit - are all classified as cash or cash 

and cash equivalents on the financial statements. 

 
The District's cash and investments are reported as follows:

Governmental activities 9,892,949   

Fiduciary funds 25,398        

Total cash and investments 9,918,347   

The carrying value (fair value) of the cash and investments consisted of the following:

Demand deposits 6,646,370   

Certificates of deposit 3,271,977   

Total cash and investments 9,918,347   

Maturities of certificates of deposit are as follows:

Less than one year 3,271,977   
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NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 
 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District's deposits may 

not be returned to it.  As of August 31, 2024, all of the District's deposits with financial 

institutions were fully insured or collateralized by securities held in the District's name in  

the form of joint safekeeping receipts.  State law requires all funds in depositories to be  

fully insured or collateralized, and the District's policy is to require depositories to provide 

pledged securities to cover deposits in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

(FDIC) limits. 
 

Investments 
 

Nebraska statutes allow the District to make any investment allowed by the State Investment 

Officer.  This includes bank certificates of deposit.   
 

As defined by GASB Statement 3, the District had no investments as of August 31, 2024. 
 

NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN 
 

Plan Description 
 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, contributes to the Nebraska 

School Employees Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 

pension plan administered by the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System 

(NPERS).  NPERS provides retirement and disability benefits to plan members and 

beneficiaries.  The School Employees Retirement Act establishes benefit provisions. 
 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establishing a retirement plan for 

school employees of the State.  During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, there 

were 263 participating school districts.  These were the districts that had contributions 

during the fiscal year.  All regular public school employees in Nebraska, other than those 

who have their own retirement plans (Class V school districts, Nebraska State Colleges, 

University of Nebraska, and Nebraska Community Colleges), are members of the plan. 
 

Normal retirement is at age 65.  For an employee who became a member before July 1, 

2013, the monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings 

annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and  

a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or (2) the average of the three  

12-month periods of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the 

greatest, multiplied by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of  

two percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 
 

For an employee who became a member on or after July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit  

is equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the 

actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a service annuity  
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NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

 

Plan Description (Continued) 

 

equal to $3.50 per year of service; or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of 

service as a school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied  

by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an 

actuarial factor based on age. 

 

Benefit calculations vary with early retirement.  Employees' benefits are vested after five 

years of plan participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 

 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to  

a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost of living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent.  The current benefit  

paid to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the 

benefit being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the initial benefit. 

 

For school employees who became members on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit paid  

to a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent.  There is no purchasing power floor 

for employees who fall under this tier. 

 

Contributions 

 

The State's contribution is based on an annual actuarial valuation.  In addition, the State 

contributes an amount equal to two percent of the compensation of all members.  This 

contribution is considered a nonemployer contribution since school employees are not  

employees of the State.  The employee contribution was equal to 9.78 percent from July 1, 

2022 to June 30, 2023 (and from July 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024).  The school  

district (employer) contribution is 101 percent of the employee contribution.  The District's 

contribution to the Plan for the year ended August 31, 2024, was $1,093,024. 

 

For the District's year ended August 31, 2024, the District's total payroll for all employees 

was $11,610,686.  Total covered payroll was $11,089,406.  Covered payroll refers to all 

compensation paid by the District to active employees covered by the Plan. 

 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

 

Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately 

issued Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial report.  NPERS 

issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 

supplementary information.  That report may be obtained via the internet at 

http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov. 
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NOTE  4. LONG-TERM DEBT 

 

 Long-term debt at August 31, 2024, consisted of the following public offerings: 

 

 

 Limited Tax Obligation School Bond, Series 

  2013, in the original amount of $1,305,000 

  dated June 10, 2013.  The coupon rate ranges 

  from 0.40% to 2.40%.  Final payment was due 

  December 15, 2023, with principal and interest 

  being retired by the Qualified Capital Purpose 

  Undertaking Fund tax levy. - 0 - 

 

 General Obligation School Building Refunding Bond, 

  Series 2017, in the original amount of $9,870,000 

  dated December 20, 2017.  The coupon rate 

  ranges from 1.25% to 2.20%.  Final payment is 

  due December 15, 2027, with principal and 

  interest being retired by the Bond Fund tax levy.   5,705,000 

 

   Total long-term debt 5,705,000 

 

The following is a summary of public offering long-term debt transactions of the District 

for the year ended August 31, 2024: 

 
Bonds

Balance Outstanding

Original September 1, August 31,

Issue 2023 Issued Retirements 2024

Refunding

2013 Limited Tax Bonds 1,305,000  140,000       140,000      - 0 -              

2017 Refunding Bonds 9,870,000  7,135,000              1,430,000  5,705,000  

Total bonds 7,275,000              1,570,000  5,705,000  

 

The principal and interest maturities are as follows: 

 
Years Ended

August 31, Principal Interest Total

2025 1,450,000  103,666  1,553,666  

2026 1,475,000  74,416    1,549,416  

2027 1,495,000  43,968    1,538,968  

2028 1,285,000  14,135    1,299,135  

5,705,000  236,185  5,941,185  
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NOTE  5. LEASES  
 

 Lease agreements are summarized as follows: 
 

Origination Payment

Description Date Terms Amount

Postage machine 3/15/2024 60 months 171          9,418    

Copy machines 5/1/2023 60 months 1,020      44,880  

Balance 

August 31, 2024

 
 

 The District has entered into several lease agreements for equipment as follows: 
 

1. Lease agreement with Bishop Business for nine copy machines with monthly 

payments of $1,020 through April 2028. 
 

2. Lease agreement with Pitney Bowes for a postage machine with monthly 

payments of $171 through March 2029. 
 

The leases are renewable and the District will not acquire the equipment at the end of 

the lease term.  There are no other contingent or sublease rentals related to the leases. 
 

Future lease payments under the agreements are as follows: 
 

Years Ended

August 31,

2025 14,295  

2026 14,295  

2027 14,295  

2028 10,215  

2029 1,198    

Total future lease payments 54,298  
 

 

NOTE  6. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 
 

The District received funds under various federal grant programs, and such assistance is 

to be expended in accordance with the provisions of the various grants.  Compliance with 

the grants is subject to audit by various government agencies which may impose 

sanctions in the event of noncompliance.  Management believes that they have complied 

with all aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, 

relating to such audits would not have any material financial impact. 
 

NOTE  7. INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
 

 Interfund transfers for the year consisted of the following: 
 

 General Fund to the Activities Fund for support 44,452 
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NOTE  8. DEFICIT FUND BALANCE 

 

The Cooperative Fund had a deficit fund balance at August 31, 2024, of $73,007.  This 

deficit will be financed through future receipts of the fund or the General Fund. 

 

NOTE 9. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  

The District has purchased commercial insurance to offset these certain risks.  Settled 

claims have not significantly exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three 

fiscal years. 

 

NOTE 10. TAX ABATEMENTS 

 

The District is subject to property tax abatements granted by the City of Seward, Nebraska, 

through Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) agreements with various developers.  The incremental 

increase in valuation from the development is not included in the District's available valuation 

base until the TIF agreement has expired, which is generally 15 years.  The incremental taxes, 

including the District's share is returned to the developer, effectively rebating the taxes on the 

increased valuation. 

 

Information relevant to the tax abatements impacting the District for the year ending 

August 31, 2024, is as follows:  

 

Total TIF valuation 2023 43,027,157 

District's total levy (per $100 valuation) .712903 

District share of tax abatement 306,742 

 

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the District has evaluated events and transactions 

for potential recognition or disclosure through November 11, 2024, the date the financial 

statements were available to be issued. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



Assistance

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Pass-Through Entity Listing

Program Title Identifying Number Number Expenditures

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Passed through Nebraska Department of 

Health and Human Services

Medicaid in Administration 93.778   10,182        
                    

U.S. Department of Education                     
                    

Passed through Nebraska Department of                     

Education
                    

Special Education Cluster (IDEA)

IDEA Part B (611) Base Enrollment and

Poverty Allocation 24-6408-00-06-080-0009 84.027   332,801     

IDEA Preschool (619) Base Allocation 24-6406-00-06-080-0009 84.173   9,765          

IDEA Part B Proportionate Share 24-6412-00-06-080-0009 84.027   30,226        

IDEA Part B Peak Projects 24-6418-28-06-80-0009-P 84.027   10,845        

Total Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 383,637     

Title I, Part A 24-6200-00-06-080-0009 84.010   113,970     

Title II, Part A 24-6310-00-06-080-0009 84.367   40,665        

Stronger Connections Grant 23-6424-00-06-080-0009 84.424   60,833        

Elementary & Secondary School 

Emergency Fund - COVID-19 21-6998-00-06-080-0009 84.425   75,725        

Total U.S. Department of Education 674,830     

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Child Nutrition Cluster

Passed through Nebraska Department of 

Education

School Breakfast Program 10.553   27,372        

National School Lunch Program 10.555   263,377     

Passed through Nebraska Department of

Social Services

Food Distribution Program 47600535000 10.555   83,725        

 Total Child Nutrition Cluster 374,474     

Passed through Nebraska Department of 

Education

Local Food for Schools Cooperative

Agreement Program 10.185   7,255          

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 381,729     

TOTAL 1,066,741  

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA
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NOTE  1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) includes 

the federal award activity of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, 

under programs of the federal government for the year ended August 31, 2024.  The 

information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 

U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 

Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  

Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of Seward 

Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, it is not intended to and does not 

present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of Seward Public 

Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska. 

 

NOTE  2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

Expenditures on the Schedule are reported on the modified cash basis of accounting.  

 

NOTE  3. SUBRECIPIENTS 

 

The District disbursed no awards to subrecipients during the year. 

 

NOTE  4. FOOD DISTRIBUTION 

 

Nonmonetary assistance is reported in the Schedule at the fair market value of the 

commodities received and disbursed. 

 

NOTE  5. INDIRECT COST RATE 

 

The District has elected not to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under 

the Uniform Guidance.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



General

Fund Total

RECEIPTS

Local receipts

Taxes

Property taxes - general purpose 11,811,602 11,811,602 

Carline tax 9,002            9,002            

Public Power District sales tax 19,143         19,143         

Penalties and interest on taxes 27,370         27,370         

Motor vehicle taxes 1,189,474    1,189,474    

Tuition received from individuals                       

regular education 9,640            9,640            

Tuition from education entities 11,675         11,675         

Preschool tuition and fees 44,573         44,573         

Transportation fees from other                       

private sources 21,050                           21,050         

Interest 171,881       51,014       198           223,093       

Rental of school facilities 16,809         16,809         

Contributions and donations 7,998            7,998            

Local license fees and fines 5,635            5,635            

Police court fines 627               627               

County and ESU sources 118,960                                                               118,960       

State sources 6,664,933    6,664,933    

Federal sources 976,898       976,898       

Nonrevenue receipts 55,333                                                                 55,333         

Total receipts 21,162,603 51,014       198                             21,213,815 

2
6

Benefit 

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Fund Fund

Depreciation

Employee

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Reclassifications

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 



General

Fund Total

DISBURSEMENTS

Instruction 12,910,785 441           712,941   13,624,167 

Support services - students 1,052,785    1,052,785    

Support services - instruction 527,808       527,808       

General administration 342,061       342,061       

School administration 1,125,045    1,125,045    

Central services 256,420       256,420       

Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,836,771    1,836,771    

Student transportation 856,092       (100,000) 756,092       

Categorical grants from corporations

and other private interest 7,998            7,998            

State programs 38,111         (38,111)                          

Federal programs 674,830       (674,830)                       

Capital outlay                       169,091                                         169,091       

Total disbursements 19,628,706 169,091     441           (100,000) 19,698,238 

RECEIPTS OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEMENTS 1,533,897    (118,077)    (243)          100,000   1,515,577    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in (out) (44,452)        100,000                       (100,000) (44,452)        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 1,489,445    (18,077)      (243)                            1,471,125    

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 7,978,463    1,138,102 22,040                       9,138,605    

FUND BALANCE, end of year 9,467,908    1,120,025 21,797                       10,609,730 

Fund

Benefit 

Reclassifications

Employee

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

Fund

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

2
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Depreciation

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 



School Special

Nutrition Building

Fund Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                    

Property taxes - general purpose 151,272  6,591       157,863    

Carline tax 116                           116            

Public Power District sales tax 245          13             258            

Penalties and interest on taxes 344          220          564            

Activities receipts 703,698  703,698    

Other local receipts 33            33              

State receipts 2,859       18,803    118          197,924 219,704    

Federal receipts 298,005  298,005    

Meal sales 643,904  643,904    

Interest income 5,363       5,196       392                      3,182       14,133       

Nonrevenue receipts                  367,220                                                                367,220    

Total receipts 950,164  543,196  7,334                   197,924 706,880  2,405,498 

DISBURSEMENTS

Nutrition Program 955,976  955,976    

Activities expenses 712,785  712,785    

Cooperative expense 182,219 182,219    

Capital outlay 586,716  37,549     624,265    

Debt service                    

Principal 140,000  140,000    

Interest                                   1,680                                                    1,680         

Total disbursements 955,976  586,716  179,229              182,219 712,785  2,616,925 

Activities

Fund

Capital Purpose Student

Fund

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Qualified

Fund Fund Total

Undertaking Fee Cooperative

2
8

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS



School Special

Nutrition Building

Fund Fund

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS (5,812)      (43,520)   (171,895)             15,705   (5,905)      (211,427)   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers                                                                                44,452    44,452       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (5,812)      (43,520)   (171,895)             15,705   38,547    (166,975)   

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), beginning

of year 500,791  592,895  177,011  1,291 (88,712)  384,380  1,567,656 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), end of year 494,979  549,375  5,116       1,291 (73,007)  422,927  1,400,681 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Fund Total

Qualified

Undertaking Fee Cooperative Activities

Fund

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN

Capital Purpose Student

Fund Fund

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

2
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School Special

Nutrition Building

Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 576,414  506,708  5,116       1,291 (73,007)  422,927  1,439,449 

County treasurer's balances                  42,667                                                                  42,667       

TOTAL ASSETS 576,414  549,375  5,116       1,291 (73,007)  422,927  1,482,116 

LIABILITIES

Due to other funds 81,435                                                                                   81,435       

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Restricted for

Capital projects 549,375  5,116       554,491    

School Nutrition 494,979  494,979    

Committed                    

Student activities 1,291 422,927  424,218    

Unassigned                                                                (73,007)                   (73,007)     

Total fund balances (deficit) 494,979  549,375  5,116       1,291 (73,007)  422,927  1,400,681 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 

BALANCES (DEFICIT) 576,414  549,375  5,116       1,291 (73,007)  422,927  1,482,116 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Fund

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Qualified

Fee Cooperative

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Capital Purpose

Activities

Fund

Student

Total

Undertaking

3
0

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Fund Fund

ASSETS



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 7,978,463   8,640,999   

RECEIPTS

Local sources

Taxes

1100 Property taxes - general purpose 13,217,000  11,811,602 13,477,177 

1115 Carline tax 10,000          9,002           10,022         

1120 Public Power District sales tax 20,000          19,143         21,296         

1125 Motor vehicle taxes 950,000       1,189,474   1,152,603   

1140 Penalties and interest on taxes 27,370         26,391         

1311 Tuition received from individuals 

regular education 30,000          9,640           6,875           

1315 Tuition from education entities 18,000          11,675         11,649         

1321 Tuition received from other districts 3,000                                  

1370 Preschool tuition and fees 44,573         32,035         

1440 Transportation fees from other 

private sources 13,000          21,050         20,250         

1510 Interest on investments 7,000            171,881       110,524       

1910 Rental of school facilities 16,809         16,321         

1911 Local license fees and fines 5,635           5,360           

1920 Contributions and donations 7,998           

1921 Police court fines 4,000            627               1,451           

1941 Textbook sales                       35                 

1951 Miscellaneous revenue from other

school districts within the state                       794               

1990 Other local receipts 9,000                                                        

Total local sources 14,281,000  13,346,479 14,892,783 

County and ESU sources

2110 County fines and license fees 175,000       109,629       179,255       

2210 Educational Service Unit receipts 8,500            9,331           7,227           

Total county and ESU sources 183,500       118,960       186,482       

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

31

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

RECEIPTS (Continued)

State sources

3110 State aid 2,460,649    2,460,649   288,134       

3120 Special education 1,685,000    2,206,443   1,054,144   

3125 Special education transportation 12,000          85,968         4,527           

3130 Homestead exemption 331,759       298,701       

3131 Property tax credit 1,092,858   1,057,693   

3133 Nameplate capacity tax 3,000            3,501           3,548           

3155 Textbook loan 19,772         36,491         

3161 Payments for wards of the State 25,000                                

3166 Flex funding - school age support services 80,000          109,227       

3180 Pro-rate motor vehicle 37,000          34,800         37,299         

3400 State apportionment 200,000       297,678       304,411       

3535 High ability learners 10,000          12,778         12,150         

3551 Career education 7,500           

3552 School safety and security                       2,000                                 

Total state sources 4,512,649    6,664,933   3,097,098   

Federal sources

4418 IDEA Part B, Peak Projects 10,845         9,145           

4421 IDEA Part B (611) ARP - base & enrollment

poverty allocation - birth through age 21                       15,831         

4424 Stronger connections bipartisan safer

community grant 22,291         

4505 Title I, Part A: ESSA Improving Basic Programs 

Operated by Local State Agencies 150,000       57,110         65,981         

4509 Title II, Part A: ESSA Supporting Effective Instruction 31,459         34,451         

4512 IDEA Part B (611) base allocation                                             

4516 IDEA Preschool (619) base/IDEA enrollment 

poverty (619) allocation 65,000          9,765           9,599           

4518 IDEA Part B (611) base and enrollment 

poverty allocation 320,000       301,417       315,377       

4521 IDEA Part B proportionate share 28,279         18,153         

4525 Federal vocational and applied technology

education (Carl Perkins) 35,000                                

4530 Other federal categorical receipts                       58,800         

4708 Medicaid In Public Schools (MIPS) 8,500            17,772         13,539         

32



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

RECEIPTS (Continued)

Federal sources (Continued)

4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAAPS) 20,000          10,182         15,352         

4997 Elementary & Secondary School Emergency

Relief (ESSER II - CRRSA)                       9,678           

4998 Elementary & Secondary School Emergency

Relief (ESSER III - ARP) 60,000          487,778                             

Total federal sources 658,500       976,898       565,906       

Nonrevenue receipts

5301 Insurance adjustments 150,000       10,697         227,239       

5690 Other nonrevenue receipts 17,000          44,636         18,499         

Total nonrevenue receipts 167,000       55,333         245,738       

Total receipts 19,802,649  21,162,603 18,988,007 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 29,141,066 27,629,006 

DISBURSEMENTS

Instruction

1100 Regular instruction 10,800,000  9,900,331   9,755,008   

1125 Regular instructional programs

school age (flex-spending) 146,101       136,534       

1150 Limited English proficiency 43,308         39,977         

1160 Poverty programs 107,147       103,003       

1200 Special education programs 3,200,000    2,530,276   2,280,753   

1291 Early childhood - SPED - ages 3 - 5 141,555       176,215       

1292 Early childhood - SPED - ages 0 - 2 34,901         28,570         

1295 Special education - unified sports 2,412           

1300 Summer school 4,754           5,423           

Support services - student 1,770,000    

2120 Guidance services 366,210       364,372

2130 Health services 64,326         56,908         

2140 Psychological services                       50,995         

2141 Psychological services - SPED - school age 117,456       114,926       
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Support services - student (continued)

2151 Speech pathology and audiology services - 

SPED school age 282,710       330,273       

2152 Speech pathology and audiology services - 

SPED - ages 3 - 5 108,175       92,212         

2153 Speech pathology and audiology services - 

SPED - ages 0 - 2 14,279         36,304         

2161 Occupational therapy - related services - 

SPED - school age 36,397         40,957         

2162 Occupational therapy - related services - 

SPED - ages 3 - 5 119               59                 

2163 Occupational therapy - related services - 

SPED - ages 0 - 2 10,303         7,072           

2171 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - school age 16,713         16,473         

2172 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - ages 3 - 5                       113               

2173 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 11,132         6,883           

2181 Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - school age 19,379         15,005         

2182 Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 1,599           1,795           

2183 Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 3,987           1,174           

Support services - instruction 670,000       

2211 School improvement 502               

2212 Instruction and curriculum 192,918       207,366       

2220 Library/media services 328,009       319,824       

2240 Academic student assessment 6,379           1,334           

Support services - general administration

2310 Board of Education 40,000          26,982         37,257

2320 Executive administration 400,000       311,778       298,514       

2330 District legal services 25,000          3,301           4,883           

Support services - school administration

2410 Office of the Principal 1,350,000    975,044       919,779       

2490 Other 150,001       138,264       

Central services 400,000       

2510 Fiscal services 149,935       164,356       

2570 Personnel services 4,564           4,140           

2580 Administration technology services 101,921       100,651       
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GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Operation and maintenance of plant 2,300,000    

2610 Operations of buildings 577,186       656,974

2620 Maintenance of buildings 1,163,726   1,175,823

2630 Care and upkeep of grounds 78,433         40,903         

2640 Care and upkeep of equipment 15,955         20,813         

2650 Vehicle operation and maintenance (other 

than student transportation vehicles) 80,000          1,471           42,410         

Student transportation

2710 Vehicle operation - regular education 950,000       640,115       653,769       

2712 Vehicle operation - SPED - school age 100,000       41,020         87,567         

2713 Vehicle operation - SPED - below age five 25,635         70,582         

2730 Vehicle servicing and maintenance - 

regular education 120,880       76,503         

2792 Other student transportation services 

SPED - school age 28,442         19,895         

State programs

3400 Categorical grants from corporations

and other private interest 30,000          7,998           

3535 High ability learners 12,778         14,022         

3551 Career education 7,500           

3599 State categorical programs - other 55,000          17,833         33,492         

Federal programs 1,000,000    

6200 Title I, Part A ESSA Improving Basic Programs 

Operated by Local Educational Agencies 113,970       114,803       

6310 Title II, Part A ESSA Supporting Effective Instruction 40,665         42,903         

6406 IDEA preschool (619) base allocation 9,765           9,599           

6408 IDEA Part B (611) base enrollment and

poverty allocation (Birth through age 21) 332,801       318,877       

6410 IDEA enrollment/poverty (611)                       

6412 IDEA Part B proportionate share 30,226         25,720         

6415 IDEA special projects                                             

6418 IDEA Part B Peak projects 10,845         10,845         

6424 Stronger connections bipartisan safer

community grant 60,833         

6990 Other federal categorical programs                       41,160         
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SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Federal programs (Continued)

6998 Elementary & Secondary School Emergency

Relief (ESSER III) 75,725         298,562       

8000 Transfers 40,000          44,452         37,949         

Other 2,202,781                                                

Total disbursements 25,412,781  19,673,158 19,650,543 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 9,467,908   7,978,463   

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 3,762,622   1,419,388   

Certificate of deposit 2,200,771   2,500,771   

Due from other funds 81,435         28,198         

Other payroll withholdings (1,848)          (5,911)          

6,042,980   3,942,446   

County treasurers 3,424,928   4,036,017

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 9,467,908   7,978,463   

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,138,102 1,424,552 

RECEIPTS

Transfer - General Fund (as disbursed from 

the General Fund)                     100,000    

Interest received 1,200         51,014       39,295       

Total receipts 1,200         151,014    39,295       

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,289,116 1,463,847 

DISBURSEMENTS                     

Capital outlay 1,206,952 169,091    325,745    

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,120,025 1,138,102 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 274,874    92,959

Certificates of deposit 845,151    1,045,143 

1,120,025 1,138,102 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 22,040 25,045 

RECEIPTS

Interest                198       137       

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 22,238 25,182 

DISBURSEMENTS

Benefits paid 20,545  441       3,142   

FUND BALANCE, end of year 21,797 22,040 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 21,797 22,040 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 384,380      351,746      

RECEIPTS

Interest 300          3,182          2,247          

Activities receipts 500,000  703,698      670,999      

Transfers from the General Fund 40,000     44,452        37,949        

Total receipts 540,300  751,332      711,195      

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,135,712  1,062,941  

DISBURSEMENTS

Activities expenses 650,000  712,785      678,561      

FUND BALANCE, end of year 422,927      384,380      

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 422,927      384,380      

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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(UNAUDITED)

ACTIVITIES FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 500,791      357,120      

RECEIPTS

Sale of lunches and milk 100,000      643,904 620,167      

State reimbursement 2,859          5,779          

Federal reimbursement 745,000      298,005      406,643      

Other local receipts 33                83                

Nonrevenue receipts 288              

Interest 200              5,363          3,423          

Total receipts 845,200      950,164      1,036,383  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,450,955  1,393,503  

DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries 12,000        23,496        8,434          

Payroll taxes and benefits 1,900          4,119          1,478          

Purchased services 1,056,820  878,749      793,985      

Food and supplies 1,164          

Capital outlay 20,000        29,360        85,082        

Other expenses                      20,252        2,569          

Total disbursements 1,090,720  955,976      892,712      

FUND BALANCE, end of year 494,979      500,791      

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 576,414      528,989      

Due to other funds (81,435)       (28,198)       

494,979      500,791      

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,688,507  1,828,383 

RECEIPTS

Taxes

Property taxes - debt purpose 1,600,000  1,413,324  1,282,161 

Carline tax 1,000          1,106          981            

Penalties and interest on taxes 2,702          2,681         

Public Power District sales tax 2,280          492            

Homestead exemption 40,165        28,210       

Property tax credit 132,297      99,949       

Nameplate capacity tax 2,000          424              336            

Pro-rate motor vehicle 3,500          3,866          3,672         

Interest 1,000          26,212        11,806       

Total receipts 1,607,500  1,622,376  1,430,288 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,310,883  3,258,671 

DISBURSEMENTS

Debt service

Principal 1,430,000  1,430,000  1,415,000 

Interest 150,000     130,678      154,864    

Other                     300              300            

Total debt service 1,580,000  1,560,978  1,570,164 

Total disbursements 1,580,000  1,560,978  1,570,164 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,749,905  1,688,507 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BOND FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)



Original
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Budget Actual Actual

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BOND FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 1,122,230  967,525

Certificate of deposit 226,055      350,000    

1,348,285  1,317,525 

County treasurers 401,620      370,982    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,749,905  1,688,507 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 592,895      515,901     

RECEIPTS

Taxes

Property taxes - general purpose 170,000 151,272      169,470     

Carline tax 200         116              124             

Public Power District sales tax 245              274             

Penalties and interest on taxes 344              597             

Homestead exemption 4,267          3,546          

Property tax credit 14,056        12,598       

Nameplate capacity tax 500         45                42               

Pro-rate motor vehicle tax 400         435              566             

Interest 500         5,196          3,115          

Insurance proceeds                 351,220      198,630     

Other nonrevenue receipts                 16,000                            

Total receipts 171,600 543,196      388,962     

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,136,091  904,863     

DISBURSEMENTS

Buildings and improvements 171,029     

Capital outlay 643,801 586,716      140,939     

Total disbursements 643,801 586,716      311,968     

FUND BALANCE, end of year 549,375      592,895     

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
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YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 506,708      546,136     

County treasurers 42,667        46,759       

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 549,375      592,895     

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 177,011  180,126  

RECEIPTS

Taxes                  

Property taxes - general purpose 6,591       123,336  

Carline tax 100                          95            

Penalties and interest on taxes 220          253          

Public Power District sales tax 13            195          

Homestead exemption (2)              2,722       

Property tax credit                  9,637       

Nameplate capacity tax credit 233                          32            

Pro-rate motor vehicle 370         120          352          

Interest 100         392          442          

Total receipts 803         7,334       137,064  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 184,345  317,190  

DISBURSEMENTS

Capital outlay 43,441    37,549                     

Debt service

Principal 135,000 140,000  135,000  

Interest 7,500      1,680       4,879       

Other                                  300          

Total disbursements 185,941 179,229  140,179  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 5,116       177,011  

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
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YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UNDERTAKING FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 5,116       141,239  

County treasurers                  35,772    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 5,116       177,011  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), beginning of year (88,712)   (52,865)   

RECEIPTS

State categorical programs 187,132 197,924  138,434 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 109,212  85,569    

DISBURSEMENTS                 

Purchased services 189,267 182,219  174,281 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), end of year (73,007)   (88,712)   

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts (73,007)   (88,712)   

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original
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Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,291  1,291  

RECEIPTS                                     

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,291  1,291  

DISBURSEMENTS

Extracurricular activity fees 1,291                          

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,291  1,291  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 1,291  1,291  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY SCHEDULES 
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NOTE  1. SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED 

CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
 

Basis of Accounting 
 

The accompanying schedules of receipts, disbursements, and changes in fund  

balance - modified cash basis - budget and actual are presented on the modified cash 

basis of accounting.  This basis is consistent with the basis of accounting used in preparing 

the basic financial statements.  All undisbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the 

budget year. 
 

Budget Law 
 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for  

all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund may 

not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a total 

non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at year 

end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require a 

public hearing. 
 

Funds over Budget 
 

See item 2024-003 in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs noting 

the Activities Fund over budget. 
 

Reconciliation 
 

The Nebraska Department of Education requires separate budgets for those funds 

considered as General Fund components for budget purposes. 
 

A reconciliation of the General Fund financial reporting basis to the budgetary basis is  

as follows: 

 
Net change in fund balance - financial reporting basis:

General Fund 1,471,125     

Receipts - budgetary basis

General Fund 21,162,603   

Depreciation Fund 151,014         

Employee Benefit Fund 198                 

Disbursements - budgetary basis

General Fund (19,673,158)  

Depreciation Fund (169,091)       

Employee Benefit Fund (441)               

Receipts over disbursements - budgetary basis 1,471,125     
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9 

Seward, Nebraska 

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward 

Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2024, and 

the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 

dated November 11, 2024. 
 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Seward Public 

Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) 

as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose 

of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 

control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska 's internal control. 
 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent,  

or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 

misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a 

timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 

that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 

with governance. 
 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 

section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies, and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 

may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material 

weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.  We did identify certain deficiencies in internal 

control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2024-001 

and 2024-002 , that we consider to be significant deficiencies.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, 

Nebraska's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 

with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which 

could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statements.  However, providing an 

opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 

express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters 

that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  Item 2024-003, which is described 

in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, was noted regarding the Nebraska Budget 

Act. 

 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Response to Findings 

 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Seward Public 

Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's response to the findings identified in our audit and described 

in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  Seward Public Schools District No. 9, 

Seward, Nebraska's responses were not subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of  

the financial statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control or on compliance.  This 

report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards  

in considering Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control and 

compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska 

November 11, 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 

EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 

COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9  

Seward, Nebraska 

 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Program 

 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 

We have audited Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's compliance with the 

types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a 

direct and material effect on each of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's major 

federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2024.  Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, 

Nebraska's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the 

accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 
 

In our opinion, Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, complied, in all material 

respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and 

material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended August 31, 2024.  
 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program  
 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in  

the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 

Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements 

of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 

Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  Our responsibilities under 

those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for  

the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 

We are required to be independent of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, and to 

meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our 

audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program.  Our audit does not provide a legal 

determination Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's compliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above. 
 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 

implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements 

of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts and grant agreements applicable to 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's federal programs. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 

compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 

opinion on Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's compliance based on our 

audit.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 

therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted 

auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 

material noncompliance when it exists.  The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting 

from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  Noncompliance with 

the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial 

likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgement made by a 

reasonable user of the report on compliance about Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, 

Nebraska's compliance with the requirements for each major federal program as a whole. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 

Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 

examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, 

Nebraska's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing 

such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 

control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 

accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over 

compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 

the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 

internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 

compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 

assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over 

compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance,  

such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 

requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely  

basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination  

of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 

program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 

enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify  

all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 

deficiencies in internal control over compliance.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 

identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, 

as defined above.  However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over 

compliance may exist that were not identified. 

 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 

control over compliance.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 

testing of internal control over compliance and the results of our testing based on those requirements 

of the Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska 

November 11, 2024   

 

 

 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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SECTION   I. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

 

 Financial Statements 

 

 Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

 

 Internal control over financial reporting: 

 

  Material weakness identified:       Yes   X   No 

 

  Significant deficiencies identified 

   that are not considered to be 

   material weaknesses:    X   Yes      None reported 

 

 Noncompliance matter to the financial  

  statements disclosed:    X   Yes      No 

 

 Federal Awards 

 

 Internal control over major programs: 

 

  Material weakness identified:       Yes   X   No 

 

  Significant deficiencies identified 

   that are not considered to be 

   material weaknesses:       Yes   X   None reported 

 

 Type of auditor's report issued on 

  compliance for major programs:   Unmodified 

 

 Any audit findings disclosed that are 

  required to be reported in accordance 

  with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a):       Yes   X   No 

 

 Identification of major programs: 

 

  Child Nutrition Cluster 10.553\10.555 

  Education Stabilization Fund Under the 

   Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 

   Security Act 84.425 

 

 Dollar threshold used to distinguish 

  between type A and type B programs: $750,000 

 

 Auditee qualified as a low-risk auditee:       Yes   X   No  



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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SECTION  II. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 

 2024-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 
 

Criteria 
 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for 

establishing and maintaining internal controls, include monitoring, and 

for the fair presentation of financial statements, including the notes to 

the financial statements, in conformity with the modified cash basis of 

accounting. 
 

Condition 
 

The District does not have a system of internal control that would provide 

management with reasonable assurance that the District's financial 

statements and related disclosures are complete and presented in 

accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting.  As such, 

management requested us to compile the trial balance from the general 

ledger and prepare a draft of the financial statements, including the 

related note disclosures. 
 

Cause 
 

The District has a limited number of personnel and has requested the 

auditors prepare the financial statements and related notes to the financial 

statements in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. 
 

Potential Effect 
 

Errors in the financial statement or disclosures could occur and not be 

detected by management. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The District should carefully review the draft financial statements, including 

disclosures and understand the relationship to the underlying data.  All 

proposed auditor adjustments should be understood and approved by the 

District. 
 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 
 

The District relies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary  

to prepare the financial statements, including the related disclosures.   

The District reviews such financial statements, approves all auditor 

adjustments, and uses other procedures deemed necessary to determine  

the financial statements and related note disclosures are fairly presented. 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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SECTION  II. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (Continued) 
 

 2024-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 
 

Criteria 
 

Internal control should be in place to ensure proper segregation of duties. 
 

Condition 
 

Due to the size of the District, there is limited segregation of duties over 

bookkeeping, billing, and accounting functions.  The same individual 

routinely reconciles the bank statements, makes journal entries, and 

manages the general ledger functions. 
 

Cause 
 

The District has a limited number of personnel. 
 

Potential Effect 
 

Inadequate segregation of duties could lead to misappropriation of assets 

or to improper reporting. 
 

Recommendation 
 

We recommend that the District continue to monitor and evaluate its  

internal controls and make improvements where possible. 
 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 
 

The District has implemented procedures such as reviews of bank 

statements and bank reconciliations by the manager to improve 

segregation of duties issues.  The Board of Education also reviews and 

approves all disbursements.  The District will, within the constraints of 

existing time and cost considerations, continue to review the situation 

and make improvements. 
 

 2024-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE  
 

  Criteria 
 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt 

annual budgets for all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  

Total disbursements for each fund may not exceed the total budgeted 

disbursements. 

 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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SECTION  II. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS (Continued) 

 

2024-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE  

 

 Condition and Context 

 

The District had disbursements in the Activities Fund of $712,785.  This 

exceeded budgeted disbursements by $62,785.   

 

Cause 

 

Management did not amend the budget to allow for an increase in 

disbursements in excess of the budget. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

The District should follow procedures required by the Nebraska Budget 

Act. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Management should amend the budget documentation before funds are 

expended in excess of the appropriated disbursements of the fund. 

 

District's Response 

 

Disbursements were higher than projected in the above funds.  The 

District will continue to monitor disbursements in the future. 

 

SECTION III. FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

 

 None noted. 

 

 

 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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The prior audit findings are as follows: 

 

 FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

 

2023-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

 

There were no changes in the period-end financial reporting process.  See current 

year finding 2024-001. 

 

2023-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

 

There were no changes to the segregation of duties processes.  See current year 

finding 2024-002. 

 

2024-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE 

 

The District had disbursements over budget in the amount of $15,293 in the 

School Nutrition Fund and $179 in the Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking 

Fund.  We recommended that the District amend the budget before funds are 

expended in excess of appropriated expenditures for that fund.  This is a 

continuous finding, as noted in the schedule of findings and responses as item 

2024-003. 
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SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SEWARD 

410 South Street 

Seward, NE  68434 

Phone: (402) 643-2941 

FAX: (402) 643-4986 

Dr. Josh Fields, Superintendent 

Matt Dominy, Director of Curriculum & Staff Development 

Connie Biaggio, Director of Special Services 

Heidi Covert, Business Manager 

Christine Towle, Secretary 

Tom Vajgrt, Maintenance Supervisor 

Marty Telecky, Director of Transportation 

 

 

 

 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

November 11, 2024 

 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska respectfully submits the following corrective 

action plan for the year ended August 31, 2024, for the findings identified by Dana F. Cole & Company, 

LLP, Lincoln, Nebraska. 

 

The findings from the schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed below and are 

numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in that schedule. 

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

 

 2024-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

 

Recommendation:  The District should carefully review the draft financial statements, 

including disclosures and understand the relationship to the underlying data.  All 

proposed auditor adjustments should be understood and approved by the District. 

 

Action Taken:  The District relies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary 

to prepare the financial statements, including the related disclosures.  The District 

reviews such financial statements, approves all auditor adjustments, and uses other 

procedures deemed necessary to determine the financial statements and related note 

disclosures are fairly presented. 

 

 2024-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

 

Recommendation:  We recommend that the District continue to monitor and 

evaluate its internal controls and make improvements where possible. 

 

Action Taken:  The District has implemented procedures such as reviews of bank 

statements and bank reconciliations by the manager to improve segregation of 

duties issues.  The Board of Education also reviews and approves all disbursements.  

The District will, within the constraints of existing time and cost considerations, 

continue to review the situation and make improvements. 

 

 2024-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE 

 

Recommendation:  We recommend that the District continually monitor and amend 

the budget if necessary to ensure disbursements do not exceed appropriated 

disbursements for each fund. 

 

Action Taken:  Disbursements were higher than projected in the above funds.  The 

District will continue to monitor disbursements in the future. 

 











180 Days

Phone
Fax Stanbury x

Buyer

Order Date 12/5/24 Deposit

Sold To: Ship To:

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE
115 64.20
115 45.05
115 30.25
115 210.30
115 115.00
115 69.75
115 59.00
115 15.75
121 3.50

6 726.57

ORGANIZATION

NAME (typed or printed please) POSITION (must be authorized purchasing agent or administrator NOT band director) TELEPHONE NUMBER

SIGNATURE

BOOSTERS: PRESIDENT

TREASURER

o Term A:

o Term B:

o Term C:

Alluniforms,accessories,and/or other made-to-order garmentsshallbe made in accordance with the specifications. Thisorder issubject to approvaland acceptance by Stanbury Uniforms,Inc., Brookfield,Missouri, and cannot be cancelled after it
hasbeen accepted by Stanbury Uniforms,Inc. The estimated ship date stated above (which shall be the estimated date for delivery to the specified transportation company at Brookfield) is subject to any delays by strikes, fire or other casualty,
failure of suppliers to make deliveries,and any other causesof delay over which Stanbury Uniforms,Inc.,may have no control. Allordersare shipped immediately after completion. All shipments are to be made F.O.B. SHIPPING POINT Brookfield,
Missouri. At seller’soption,accessoriesmay be shipped direct to purchaser,F.O.B. suppliers. Seller willnot assume additionalexpense for airmail,airfreight or special delivery shipments. Allpayments on this order are to be made direct to Stanbury
Uniforms,Inc.,at itsoffices in Brookfield,Missouri. The contract expressly made performable in Brookfield,Missouri. Thiscontract may not be altered, varied or changed except in writing, and such change must be authorized by the president of
Stanbury Uniforms,Inc. It is specifically understood that all termsand conditionsof thissale are set out herein in writing,and that there are no oralagreements in the transaction. **NOTE: Estimated ship date isestablished upon receipt at factory of
all the following information,signed,itemized contract and/or purchase order, sample approval form signed and dated; sample uniform, allmeasurements and/or stock sizesapproval and repricing approval in writing. These conditionsof sale are
considered to be as binding upon a purchase order as signed contract.  Notification for necessary alterations due to factory error must be made at our factory, within 21 days.  Only by special agreement with our office should any alterations be made 
locally, to protect your warranty.  **ATTENTION:  Quoted prices do not include any taxes, including sales and use taxes, required to be collected by Stanbury Uniforms, Inc.  They must be shown as separate line item above.

Seward High School
Amanda Kenney

532 Northern Heights Drive
Seward, NE 68434

in the contract.  This is equal to 18% per year or such lesser amount to the extend this exceeds that authorized by law.
CONDITIONS OF SALE

$74,852.42

PREPAYMENT - Cash discount is allowed, provided a check for the contract amount is mailed with the contract and
purchase order.  Freight charges, unless included in the price above, will be invoiced.  This prepayment discount
is not available for credit card payments.

A late charge of 1.5% per month will be assessed against all accounts not paid within 30 days from date of payment specified

FIFTY PERCENT DEPOSIT WITH ORDER, balance C.O.D.  This applies to all orders from organizations and individuals
except those where term "A" applies.

DAYTIME TELEPHONE

TERMS

DAYTIME TELEPHONE

OPEN ACCOUNT - NET 30 DAYS.  If bonafide Board of Education (School Board of Directors) purchase order is
issued; or if this contract is signed by Superintendent, Principal or Purchasing Agent, who is authorized to purchase
on behalf of this Board of Education (School Board of Directors).

info@stanbury.com

SHAKO 7,383.00

SHAKO BOX - Bayly 1,811.25

$

HANGER - w/ added pant-lock bar 423.50
DRUM MAOR SETS - All above items, with changes: 4,359.42
          Jacket w/ shoulder buttons for capes, white gauntlets, add cape

13,225.00
TOP 8,021.25

Our Order No.

Customer Order No.

Invoice No.

Estimated Ship Date
After Receipt of All Details

Shipping Charges to be Paid By:
Sales Manager - Ron Hardin

(660) 258-2246
(660) 258-5781

P.O. Box 100 - Stanbury Industrial Drive
STANBURY UNIFORMS, INC.

Brookfield, Missouri  64628

We, the undersigned, have read and fully understand the contract and all of its terms and conditions stated therein, and fully agree to accept all of them.

This order is made in good faith with the understanding that same will become a contract for the sale of goods described at the prices and terms shown, upon the Acceptance by 
Stanbury Uniforms, Inc. and subject to the conditions of sale appearing below hereof which are incorporated in and made part of such agreement.

GAUNTLETS - Pair 6,785.00

SHAKO WRAP 5,180.75
PLUME 

DESCRIPTION EXTENDED PRICE

3,478.75
COAT 24,184.50
JUMPSUIT - add logo to front, no charge
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Thank You!

Ground

Sold To: Ship To:

Quote

NET 30 Days

By:

Accounts Payable
School District of Seward
410 South Street
Seward, NE  68434

Mrs. Amanda Kenney
Seward High School
532 Northern Heights Drive
Seward, NE  68434

Seward, NE7/11/2024 0 lbs 0 oz

Mr. Rex Barker

Sales Tax:

Total:

Subtotal: $81,116.25
$0.00

$81,116.25

This Quote is good for 60 days from the date above

Cust.FAX:
Cust. Phone:

Fruhauf Uniforms, Inc.  • 800 E. Gilbert • Wichita, KS 67211 • 316-263
-7500 • FAX Sales:316-263-5550 Purchasing:316-263-4111 •
sales@fruhauf.com

Thank you for your order! We appreciate your business, and hope
you will tell others about our company.
Customer Service

18B/17260REGCT/125 $42,800.00REG BAND COAT 18B/17260 $342.40
18B/17260REGBIB125 $16,945.00REG BAND BIBBERS BLK-LABEL

18B/17260
$135.56

18B/17260REGSH125 $11,406.25S REG BAND SHAKO 18B/17260 $91.25
18B/17260REGSH125 $4,208.75S REG BAND SHAKO WRAP

18B/17260
$33.67

PL/12/F/F/C/M125 $5,462.50A 12 FRCH FTN COLOR W/ MYLAR
FLK

$43.70
HNGR/BAR/17IN125 $293.75A 17 IN HANGER W/ TRS BAR $2.35

AMOUNTITEM DESCRIPTION PRICESize ColorQTY

(402) 643-2988

ETA

Original Family Owned and Operated
Manufacturers of Band Uniforms for Over 100

Years

Sales Order Number: 24-S59803

PrePayments Received

 Special Notes: Based on sketch #2F. Delivery is contingent on our ability to acquire the supplies to manufacture your
custom garment in a timely fashion.

$81,116.25Balance Due

ORDER TYPE

Cust. Lookup: 18B-17260

Delivery is                  . Days after receipt of Purchase
Order or Deposit, Measurements, Sample, On a new
set of uniforms a Sample Approval is also Required.

Up to 290

A 4% convenience fee will be added to all credit card and
purchasing card orders. If taxes are applicable, add to total.



DATE TERMS F.O.B.

Quote Number:

Thank You!

Ground

Sold To: Ship To:

Quote

NET 30 Days

By:

Accounts Payable
School District of Seward
410 South Street
Seward, NE  68434

Seward, NE7/11/2024

Mr. Rex Barker

This Quote is good for 60 days from the date above

Cust. FAX:
Cust. Phone:

Fruhauf Uniforms, Inc.  • 800 E. Gilbert • Wichita, KS 67211 • 316-263
-7500 • FAX Sales:316-263-5550 Purchasing:316-263-4111 •
sales@fruhauf.com

Thank you for your order! We appreciate your business, and hope
you will tell others about our company.
Customer Service

18B/17260REGVES125 REG BAND VEST 18B/17260 $227.32
18B/17260REGSHI125 REG BAND SHIRT 18B/17260 $86.65
18B/17260REGPRG125 REG BAND PR GAUNTLETS 18B/17260 $67.04
18B/17260REGBIB125 REG BAND BIBBERS BLK-LABEL 18B/17260 $135.56
18B/17260REGSH125 S REG BAND SHAKO 18B/17260 $91.25
18B/17260REGSH125 S REG BAND SHAKO WRAP 18B/17260 $36.67
18B/17260REGVES125 REG BAND VEST W/EMB 18B/17260 $242.32
HNGR/BAR/17IN125 A 17 IN HANGER W/ TRS BAR $2.35
PL/12/F/F/BW/M125 A 12 FRCH FTN BLK OR WHT W/ MYLAR $36.50

Delivery is                . Days after receipt of Purchase
Order or Deposit, Measurements, Sample, On new a
set of uniforms a Sample Approval is also Required.

ITEM DESCRIPTION PRICESize ColorQTY

(402) 643-2988

Original Family Owned and Operated
Manufacturers of Band Uniforms for Over 100

Years

Sales Order Number: 24-S59804

Special Notes: Based on sketch #3F. Delivery is contingent on our ability to acquire the supplies to manufacture your
custom garment in a timely fashion.

Up to 290

A 4% convenience fee will be added to all credit card
and purchasing card orders. If taxes are applicable,

Mrs. Amanda Kenney
Seward High School
532 Northern Heights Drive
Seward, NE  68434

Printed Vest version $85,417.50
Embroidered Vest version $87,292.50
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